—~)
INTRODUCTION.. .. oot e e e e et e et e e e e
1. ADVENTAND CHRISTMAS. .. .. .o e
A Christmas Prayer
Be Still
Christmas Birthing

CONTENTS

Christmas Then and Now
Discover Divine Presence
Divine Love Incarnate in Us
Epiphany Blessing

Make Room for Emmanuel
Restoring Awareness

Silent Night, Holy Night

ALL SAINTS;ALL SOULS.. .. .. .. oo oo e

A Blessing of the Saints
All Souls Day
Strength of the Ancestors

CELEBRATIONS .. .. .. oo i e e e e e e e

Anniversary of Ordination

Birthday Meditation: Flower Garden Path
Birthday Reflection: Stories in the Ripples
Blessing for Mothers

A Litany of Fathers Everywhere
Valentine’s Day: A Litany of Hearts

A Litany of Mothers Everywhere

Spring Equinox Rejoicing

St. Patrick’s Day

COMPASSION .. (.o e e e e e

Canon of Hospitality

Courage and Compassion

Gratitude for Compassionate Presence
Prayer for Peace

IX

O 0 N B~ DN =

10
12
13
15
16

17
18
20
21

25
26
28
29
30
32
35
36
39
41

45
46
48
50
52



DIFFICULTTIMES .. .. .. o e e e e e

A Prayer for Strength

An Ember Still Aglow

Laying Down My Burdens

The Peace of the Life-Giver Be With You
Sentinel of Strength

Easter Renewal of Joy

Great Traveler

Holy Saturday

Hope

Spiritual Gestation

The Tomb of Resurrection
Turning toward the Risen Christ

GRIEFAND LOSS .. .. o

Closing of the Casket

Distribution of Cremains

For One Who Grieves

In a Time of Grief

Tree Memorial in Honor of the Deceased

LENT .. .. ..o
Body Blessing for Lent

Carrying Crosses

A Lenten Prayer

Moving Out of Exile

Opening the Heart to Love

The Home of Transformation

Anniversary Blessing

Golden Wedding Anniversary Blessing
Marriage Blessing

Wedding Basket

55
56
57
59
60
61

63
64
65
67
68
71
73
75

79
80
82
84
85
86

.. 87

88
90
91
92
93
95

97
98
99
101
103



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Blessed Encounter
Litany of Mary

Opening Our Spirits as Mary Did

The Visitation

MEDITATIONS. .. .. .. ...

Cradled by the Divine Mother

Dwell

Quieting Body and Spirit
Ritual of Forgiveness
Seeking Healing

The Container of Your Heart
You Are God’s Temple

MINISTRY .. ..

A Listening Heart

Blessing of a Church Minister
In Giving We Receive
Ministry Blessing

Serenade of the Song Sparrow
Unwanted Tasks

Barbour’s Universe

Letting Go and Welcoming
New Year Ritual for Women
Prayer of Fastening

Seven Gates of Transformation
Vessel of Love

OTHER .. .. .. .. ..

A Song for the Circle of Life

Entering a Fresh Day of Life
Eucharist

Labyrinth Prayer

Reading Paul Zimmer’s Poetry
Summer Prayer of Inner Peace

.105

106
107
109
110

113

114
115
117
119
121
123
125

127

128
130
131
135
137
138

139
140
141
143
145
147
149

.151

152
154
156
157
159
160



Tapping of the Heart 162

The Glimpse 165
The Question 166
Unnamable God 167
Untangle the Nets 168
15. PENTECOST. .. .. o o e e e 169
Breath of Life 170
Essence of Love 173
Filled with the Fire of Love 174
Pentecost Prayer 175
16. THANKSGIVING . .. .. .. ..o o e e e e 1T
Abundance 178
Bringing in the Harvest 181
Generous Love 183
O Taste and See 186
17. TRANSITIONS . .. .. s s 189
Leave-Taking Blessing 190
Moving to a Nursing Home 192
The Gate of Transition 194
In Times of Uncertainty 196
REFERENCES . .. .. . . s s s e 199

ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF PRAYERS. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. ...201



Celelyrations



ANNIVERSARY OF ORDINATION
(\\)

Jesus was a big toucher,
the New Testament has fourteen accounts
of him reaching out to touch another person,
often with healing, always with compassion.
—Patrick McCormick

The ordained stands, hands outstretched, palms up.

Leader: , these hands of yours are expressions of both the reality
and the symbol of the years of that you have been living your ordination. When
your hands were consecrated and anointed for service, you took this blessing
seriously. As we bless your hands, we do so with immense gratitude for the
quality of your person and your ministry. We remember how you have been
a gift to the people gathered here, and to those who cannot be here, all those
lives you have touched with the goodness of Christ.

Those present say after each blessing: May the blessing of God enfold
you.

We bless your hands that formed the sign of the cross so many times. . .

We bless your hands that put the Bread of Life in countless other hands . . .
We bless your hands that embraced people consumed with grief . . .

We bless your hands that sent a caring note or a message of affirmation . ..
We bless your hands that created enriching and inspiring homilies . . .

We bless your hands that reached out in welcome to shake another’s.. . .

We bless your hands that drove your car to visit the sick and comfort the
dying. ..

We bless your hands that wiped tears of compassion from your eyes.. . .

We bless your hands that clapped in gratitude and affirmation . . .

We bless your hands that administered the sacrament of the sick. . .

We bless your hands that held the books you've read for personal growth . . .
We bless your hands that baptized and hallowed those being married. . .
We bless your hands that raised the cross in a Good Friday liturgy . . .

We bless your hands that gave a sign of forgiveness to a penitent . . .

We bless your hands that shared a meal at the table of friendship . ..

26 JOYCE RUPP



We bless your hands that held a phone as you listened to someone in need . . .
We bless your hands that greeted those coming for counseling . . .
We bless your hands that folded in daily meditation and personal prayer . . .

Leader: Together we pray:

ay you go forward this day with faith knowing your hard work and

endless efforts have enriched and helped those you served. Each time

you look at your hands may you find a reason to hope, remembering

all the good they have done. May the blessing of the Holy One enfold you and
enhance your life with our gratitude and respect. Amen.

PRAYER SEEDS ~ Celehralicns 27



BIRTHDAY MEDITATION:
FLOWER GARDEN PATH
——)

Visualize yourself in a peaceful, colorful flower garden. Wide paths lined with
blooming plants meander through the hidden glen. This garden full of blooms
contains hints of the year ahead of you.

As you enter the garden, a divine companion comes to walk with you in this
lovely place, reaching out to hold your hand. The two of you walk slowly, qui-
etly, absorbing the fragrance and loveliness of the flourishing garden.

As you amble along you become aware that certain flowers have a message for
you about another year of your life. You turn to inquire about this at the very
moment your divine companion leans over, chooses a flower symbolizing love
of self and others, and hands it to you.

You continue your slow pace, relishing the stillness and bliss within you. As you
pass a plant with thick, robust stems, your companion carefully picks one of its
flowers and hands it to you. This one represents Courage to grow and endure.

Now your companion finds a stem with several blooms on it, symbolizing
Peace—peace of mind, peace of heart, peace for the world. Reach forth and
accept this flower, too.

Turning a bend on the garden path, you come to a tall flower that characterizes
Faith. You add this gift to your bouquet when it is held out to you.

There are several other flowers meant for you. Continue to walk in the lovely
flower garden and see which ones your divine companion offers to you. Receive
those flowers, as well.

You sit down now on a bench with your companion and hold the bouquet of
flowers near your heart. You say a prayer of thanksgiving for what you have
been offered as you begin another year of life.

When you are ready, tuck the flowers in a safe place in your heart, take your
companion with you, rise up, and move out of the garden. Continue onward
to celebrate the gift of your birth-day.

28 JOYCE RUPP



BIRTHDAY REFLECTION:
STORIES IN THE RIPPLES

—)

Lake Vermillion with its wide cove

on far end of the north shore,

the constant, small ripples of water
splashing against the rocks,

each miniature wave carrying a story,
some from the ancient glaciers

and some from this present age of mine.
The rain-swollen clouds hold our tales of life,
and drop them into the expansive lake
year after year, absorbing

them into the one Great Story.

Today the ripples invite me to listen intently,

to find within them my own narrative:

the womb-like waters of a nine month gestation,
the gush and push of a small, unknown self

into a world that has grown me

into the person I now think I am.

And who am I? Still a ripple,

mostly composed of water.

Still full of story. Still trying

to tell myself and the world

who I believe I am, who I have become,
and who I wonder I will be

when the story of my watery self

slips forever into the Eternal Waters—

where all the ripples are one.

PRAYER SEEDS — Celelyrafions

29



BLESSING FOR M OTHERS
——)

One springtime I kept finding strings of dried grass and small twigs on the front
porch. I solved this mystery by discovering an industrious mother robin build-
ing a nest behind the security light. During that same week I was immersed in
the novel The Twelve Tribes of Hattie, the story of another industrious mother.
Hattie worked tirelessly to feed and clothe her many children in extreme pov-
erty (due to a womanizing, gambling husband). Hattie loved her children
fiercely but lacked an ability to show them physical or verbal affection.

So many kinds of mothers exist in our world. Each has her own way of
being with her children. In the United States we celebrate Mother’s Day in May.
While I honor the beautiful relationship I had with my birth mother, I think of
both young and adult children with tenuous or difficult maternal relationships.
Yet, no matter how this relationship is or has been, each mother gives her child
the gift of life and the possibility of a worthy future.

A Blessing of Body, Mind, and Spirit
for Mothers of All Sorts, Sizes, and Shapes

O mothers, one and all, some of you have carried your children in your womb.
Others of you have welcomed babes in need of your attention who came to
you from another birth mother. May the love you've poured forth return to
you in plenitude.

O mothers, do not live in regret of what you wished you would have done, or
what you did do and wished you had not. As you look back on your mothering,
may you remember that you tried to do your best, given the circumstances.

O mothers, those of you for whom much of your life with your children is
before you, do not imagine you can do this alone. Remember it takes a lot of
leaning on the Divine Mother whose heart enfolds every mother and child.
May you draw strength daily from her kindly sustenance.

O mothers, do not forget to care for yourself. Find what enriches and gladdens
your heart. Be good to your body and spirit. Remember you are worthy of care
and attention. May you have the vitality it takes to give generously of yourself.

30 JOYCE RUPP



O mothers, you who have gone on to another sphere of life, we welcome our
memories of you and remember how much you mean to us. May the peace
you now have flow into the weary and troubled hearts of mothers everywhere.

O mothers, for the countless times your hard work and generous self-giving
was never thanked or acknowledged, was rejected or taken for granted, may
you know yourself loved and appreciated today.

O mothers, we call today on the Divine Mother to draw you to her spacious
heart, to replenish what needs revitalization in you. May you know her comfort,
peace, and tender embrace. May you hear the Divine Mother’s song of love
humming in you. Amen.

PRAYER SEEDS ~ Celehaaiens 31



A LiTANY OF FATHERS EVERYWHERE
—

Pause after each group of fathers. Unite with the ones who are men-
tioned, remembering we are one in spirit; draw forth loving kindness
from your heart and send it forth to these fathers. After each segment
of named fathers, pray the following:

Heavenly Father, we bring our prayers for these earthly fathers to you.

Fathers holding a newly birthed child . ..
Fathers embracing a sick child . ..
Fathers counseling a wild child . . .
Fathers blessing every child . . .

Pause and pray:

Heavenly Father, we bring our prayers for these earthly fathers to you.

Weary fathers. ..
Depressed fathers . . .
Hungry fathers.. . .
Happy fathers . ..
Pause and pray.

Fathers in offices. . .
Fathers at home . . .
Fathers in prosperity . . .
Fathers in poverty . ..
Pause and pray.

Homeless fathers . . .
Angry fathers. ..
Tender fathers . ..
Caring fathers . ..
Pause and pray.

Fathers who abuse . . .
Fathers who kill . . .
Fathers who weep . ..

32 JOYCE RUPP



Fathers who laugh . ..
Pause and pray.

Inconsiderate fathers . ..
Hard-hearted fathers.. ..
Soft-hearted fathers. . .
Faith-filled fathers . ..

Pause and pray.

Fathers who stay . ..
Fathers who leave. . ..
Fathers who hope.. ..
Fathers who pray . ..
Pause and pray.

Energetic fathers . ..
Hard-working fathers . . .
Imprisoned fathers . . .
Traumatized fathers. . .
Pause and pray.

Trusted fathers. . .
Reckless fathers . . .
Addicted fathers . ..
Helpful fathers . ..
Pause and pray.

Fathers who produced life . . .

Fathers who instilled confidence. ..

Fathers who nurtured faith . . .
Fathers who never gave up . . .
Pause and pray

Fathers who long to be loved . . .

Fathers who never stop loving . . .

Fathers who are deceased . . .
Fathers who are a blessing . . .
Pause and pray.

PRAYER SEEDS — Celelyrafions

33



Other fathers we want to mention (voice these names) . . .

ll: We celebrate you, fathers of our world, fathers of our lives. We pray

you will receive the strength and renewed dedication that Jesus found in

his mountainside solitude as he sojourned with his Father. May all you
have given from the generosity of your love be returned to you a hundredfold
and more. Peace be yours, peace, peace, peace.

34 JOYCE RUPP



