Contents

INT	RODUCTION	. IX
1.	ADVENT AND CHRISTMAS	1
	A Christmas Prayer	2
	Be Still	4
	Christmas Birthing	7
	Christmas Then and Now	8
	Discover Divine Presence	9
	Divine Love Incarnate in Us	10
	Epiphany Blessing	12
	Make Room for Emmanuel	13
	Restoring Awareness	15
	Silent Night, Holy Night	16
2.	ALL SAINTS, ALL SOULS	17
	A Blessing of the Saints	18
	All Souls Day	20
	Strength of the Ancestors	21
3.	CELEBRATIONS	25
	Anniversary of Ordination	26
	Birthday Meditation: Flower Garden Path	28
	Birthday Reflection: Stories in the Ripples	29
	Blessing for Mothers	30
	A Litany of Fathers Everywhere	32
	Valentine's Day: A Litany of Hearts	35
	A Litany of Mothers Everywhere	36
	Spring Equinox Rejoicing	39
	St. Patrick's Day	41
4.	COMPASSION	45
	Canon of Hospitality	46
	Courage and Compassion	48
	Gratitude for Compassionate Presence	50
	Prayer for Peace	52

5.	DIFFICULT TIMES	55
	A Prayer for Strength	56
	An Ember Still Aglow	57
	Laying Down My Burdens	59
	The Peace of the Life-Giver Be With You	60
	Sentinel of Strength	61
6.	EASTER	63
	Easter Renewal of Joy	64
	Great Traveler	65
	Holy Saturday	67
	Hope	68
	Spiritual Gestation	71
	The Tomb of Resurrection	73
	Turning toward the Risen Christ	75
7.	GRIEF AND LOSS	79
	Closing of the Casket	80
	Distribution of Cremains	82
	For One Who Grieves	84
	In a Time of Grief	85
	Tree Memorial in Honor of the Deceased	86
8.	LENT	87
	Body Blessing for Lent	88
	Carrying Crosses	90
	A Lenten Prayer	91
	Moving Out of Exile	92
	Opening the Heart to Love	93
	The Home of Transformation	95
9.	MARRIAGE	97
	Anniversary Blessing	98
	Golden Wedding Anniversary Blessing	99
	Marriage Blessing	101
	Wedding Basket	103

10.	MARYBlessed Encounter	105 106
	Litany of Mary	107
	Opening Our Spirits as Mary Did	109
	The Visitation	110
11.	MEDITATIONS	
	Cradled by the Divine Mother	114
	Dwell	115
	Quieting Body and Spirit	117
	Ritual of Forgiveness	119
	Seeking Healing	121
	The Container of Your Heart	123
	You Are God's Temple	125
12.	MINISTRY	
	A Listening Heart	128
	Blessing of a Church Minister	130
	In Giving We Receive	131
	Ministry Blessing	135
	Serenade of the Song Sparrow	137
	Unwanted Tasks	138
13.	NEW YEAR	
	Barbour's Universe	140
	Letting Go and Welcoming	141
	New Year Ritual for Women	143
	Prayer of Fastening	145
	Seven Gates of Transformation	147
	Vessel of Love	149
14.	OTHER	151
	A Song for the Circle of Life	152
	Entering a Fresh Day of Life	154
	Eucharist	156
	Labyrinth Prayer	157
	Reading Paul Zimmer's Poetry	159
	Summer Prayer of Inner Peace	160

	Tapping of the Heart	162
	The Glimpse	165
	The Question	166
	Unnamable God	167
	Untangle the Nets	168
15.	PENTECOST	169
	Breath of Life	170
	Essence of Love	173
	Filled with the Fire of Love	174
	Pentecost Prayer	175
16.	THANKSGIVING	177
	Abundance	178
	Bringing in the Harvest	181
	Generous Love	183
	O Taste and See	186
17.	TRANSITIONS	189
	Leave-Taking Blessing	190
	Moving to a Nursing Home	192
	The Gate of Transition	194
	In Times of Uncertainty	196
REF	FERENCES	199
ALP	PHABETICAL LISTING OF PRAYERS	201

Z Celebrations

Anniversary of Ordination



Jesus was a big toucher, the New Testament has fourteen accounts of him reaching out to touch another person, often with healing, always with compassion.

—Patrick McCormick

The ordained stands, hands outstretched, palms up.

Leader: ______, these hands of yours are expressions of both the reality and the symbol of the years of that you have been living your ordination. When your hands were consecrated and anointed for service, you took this blessing seriously. As we bless your hands, we do so with immense gratitude for the quality of your person and your ministry. We remember how you have been a gift to the people gathered here, and to those who cannot be here, all those lives you have touched with the goodness of Christ.

Those present say after each blessing: May the blessing of God enfold you.

We bless your hands that formed the sign of the cross so many times . . .

We bless your hands that put the Bread of Life in countless other hands . . .

We bless your hands that embraced people consumed with grief . . .

We bless your hands that sent a caring note or a message of affirmation . . .

We bless your hands that created enriching and inspiring homilies . . .

We bless your hands that reached out in welcome to shake another's . . .

We bless your hands that drove your car to visit the sick and comfort the dying . . .

We bless your hands that wiped tears of compassion from your eyes . . .

We bless your hands that clapped in gratitude and affirmation . . .

We bless your hands that administered the sacrament of the sick . . .

We bless your hands that held the books you've read for personal growth . . .

We bless your hands that paptized and hallowed those being married . . .

We bless your hands that raised the cross in a Good Friday liturgy . . .

We bless your hands that gave a sign of forgiveness to a penitent . . .

We bless your hands that shared a meal at the table of friendship . . .

We bless your hands that held a phone as you listened to someone in need . . . We bless your hands that greeted those coming for counseling . . . We bless your hands that folded in daily meditation and personal prayer . . .

Leader: Together we pray:

ay you go forward this day with faith knowing your hard work and endless efforts have enriched and helped those you served. Each time you look at your hands may you find a reason to hope, remembering all the good they have done. May the blessing of the Holy One enfold you and enhance your life with our gratitude and respect. Amen.

BIRTHDAY MEDITATION: FLOWER GARDEN PATH



Visualize yourself in a peaceful, colorful flower garden. Wide paths lined with blooming plants meander through the hidden glen. This garden full of blooms contains hints of the year ahead of you.

As you enter the garden, a divine companion comes to walk with you in this lovely place, reaching out to hold your hand. The two of you walk slowly, quietly, absorbing the fragrance and loveliness of the flourishing garden.

As you amble along you become aware that certain flowers have a message for you about another year of your life. You turn to inquire about this at the very moment your divine companion leans over, chooses a flower symbolizing *love of self and others*, and hands it to you.

You continue your slow pace, relishing the stillness and bliss within you. As you pass a plant with thick, robust stems, your companion carefully picks one of its flowers and hands it to you. This one represents *Courage* to grow and endure.

Now your companion finds a stem with several blooms on it, symbolizing *Peace—peace of mind, peace of heart, peace for the world.* Reach forth and accept this flower, too.

Turning a bend on the garden path, you come to a tall flower that characterizes *Faith*. You add this gift to your bouquet when it is held out to you.

There are several other flowers meant for you. Continue to walk in the lovely flower garden and see which ones your divine companion offers to you. Receive those flowers, as well.

You sit down now on a bench with your companion and hold the bouquet of flowers near your heart. You say a prayer of thanksgiving for what you have been offered as you begin another year of life.

When you are ready, tuck the flowers in a safe place in your heart, take your companion with you, rise up, and move out of the garden. Continue onward to celebrate the gift of your birth-day.

BIRTHDAY REFLECTION: STORIES IN THE RIPPLES



Lake Vermillion with its wide cove on far end of the north shore, the constant, small ripples of water splashing against the rocks, each miniature wave carrying a story, some from the ancient glaciers and some from this present age of mine. The rain-swollen clouds hold our tales of life, and drop them into the expansive lake year after year, absorbing them into the one Great Story.

Today the ripples invite me to listen intently, to find within them my own narrative: the womb-like waters of a nine month gestation, the gush and push of a small, unknown self into a world that has grown me into the person I now think I am.

And who am I? Still a ripple, mostly composed of water.
Still full of story. Still trying to tell myself and the world who I believe I am, who I have become, and who I wonder I will be when the story of my watery self slips forever into the Eternal Waters—

where all the ripples are one.

Blessing for Mothers



One springtime I kept finding strings of dried grass and small twigs on the front porch. I solved this mystery by discovering an industrious mother robin building a nest behind the security light. During that same week I was immersed in the novel *The Twelve Tribes of Hattie*, the story of another industrious mother. Hattie worked tirelessly to feed and clothe her many children in extreme poverty (due to a womanizing, gambling husband). Hattie loved her children fiercely but lacked an ability to show them physical or verbal affection.

So many kinds of mothers exist in our world. Each has her own way of being with her children. In the United States we celebrate Mother's Day in May. While I honor the beautiful relationship I had with my birth mother, I think of both young and adult children with tenuous or difficult maternal relationships. Yet, no matter how this relationship is or has been, each mother gives her child the gift of life and the possibility of a worthy future.

A Blessing of Body, Mind, and Spirit for Mothers of All Sorts, Sizes, and Shapes

O mothers, one and all, some of you have carried your children in your womb. Others of you have welcomed babes in need of your attention who came to you from another birth mother. May the love you've poured forth return to you in plenitude.

O mothers, do not live in regret of what you wished you would have done, or what you did do and wished you had not. As you look back on your mothering, may you remember that you tried to do your best, given the circumstances.

O mothers, those of you for whom much of your life with your children is before you, do not imagine you can do this alone. Remember it takes a lot of leaning on the Divine Mother whose heart enfolds every mother and child. May you draw strength daily from her kindly sustenance.

O mothers, do not forget to care for yourself. Find what enriches and gladdens your heart. Be good to your body and spirit. Remember you are worthy of care and attention. May you have the vitality it takes to give generously of yourself.

O mothers, you who have gone on to another sphere of life, we welcome our memories of you and remember how much you mean to us. May the peace you now have flow into the weary and troubled hearts of mothers everywhere.

O mothers, for the countless times your hard work and generous self-giving was never thanked or acknowledged, was rejected or taken for granted, may you know yourself loved and appreciated today.

O mothers, we call today on the Divine Mother to draw you to her spacious heart, to replenish what needs revitalization in you. May you know her comfort, peace, and tender embrace. May you hear the Divine Mother's song of love humming in you. Amen.

A LITANY OF FATHERS EVERYWHERE



Pause after each group of fathers. Unite with the ones who are mentioned, remembering we are one in spirit; draw forth loving kindness from your heart and send it forth to these fathers. After each segment of named fathers, pray the following:

Heavenly Father, we bring our prayers for these earthly fathers to you.

Pause and pray: Heavenly Father, we bring our prayers for these earthly fathers to you. Weary fathers . . . Depressed fathers . . . Hungry fathers . . . Happy fathers . . . Pause and pray. Fathers in offices . . . Fathers at home . . . Fathers in prosperity . . . Fathers in poverty . . . Pause and pray. Homeless fathers . . . Angry fathers . . . Tender fathers . . . Caring fathers . . . Pause and pray. Fathers who abuse . . .

Fathers holding a newly birthed child . . .

Fathers embracing a sick child . . . Fathers counseling a wild child . . . Fathers blessing every child . . .

Fathers who kill . . .
Fathers who weep . . .

Fathers who laugh . . . Pause and pray. Inconsiderate fathers . . . Hard-hearted fathers . . . Soft-hearted fathers . . . Faith-filled fathers . . . Pause and pray. Fathers who stay . . . Fathers who leave . . . Fathers who hope . . . Fathers who pray . . . Pause and pray. Energetic fathers . . . Hard-working fathers . . . Imprisoned fathers . . . Traumatized fathers . . . Pause and pray. Trusted fathers . . . Reckless fathers . . . Addicted fathers . . . Helpful fathers . . . Pause and pray. Fathers who produced life . . . Fathers who instilled confidence . . . Fathers who nurtured faith . . . Fathers who never gave up . . . Pause and pray Fathers who long to be loved . . .

Fathers who never stop loving . . . Fathers who are deceased . . . Fathers who are a blessing . . . Pause and pray.

Other fathers we want to mention (voice these names) . . .

ll: We celebrate you, fathers of our world, fathers of our lives. We pray you will receive the strength and renewed dedication that Jesus found in his mountainside solitude as he sojourned with his Father. May all you have given from the generosity of your love be returned to you a hundredfold and more. Peace be yours, peace, peace,